

Nos. 24-394 and 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to
The Supreme Court of Oklahoma

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR S. ERNIE WALTON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Christopher T. Holinger
Counsel of Record
Robertson Center for
Constitutional Law
1000 Regent Univ. Drive
Suite 303
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 410-2293 x709
Chriho3@regent.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Charter Schools Are Not State Actors Because Education Is Not a Traditionally Exclusive Public Function.....	4
II. Charter Schools Are Not State Actors Because They Do Not Possess Actual Authority to Act on the State’s Behalf Regarding the Issues Being Challenged in the Complaint	11
A. <i>Brentwood’s</i> Entwinement Test Should Be Overruled	11
B. If <i>Brentwood</i> Is Not Overruled, This Court Should Interpret the Entwinement Test in Light of <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> and This Court’s Other Precedents	13
1. <i>Lindke v. Freed</i>	13
2. Charter Schools Possess No Actual Authority to Act on Behalf of the State in the Matters Being Challenged	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 1004 (1982)	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).	4, 11, 12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	9
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806, 813 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Drummond v. Oklahoma Statewide Virtual Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , 558 P.3d 1 (2024).....	4, 7, 11, 16, 18
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	4, 9, 12
<i>Kerl v. Dennis Rasmussen, Inc.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 328, 342 (Wis. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187, 198 (2024).....	13, 14
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).	5, 8
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).	4, 12, 17
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9

<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).	5
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).	3
STATUTES	
70 O.S. § 10-1-3.....	17
70 O.S. § 3-131.....	15
70 O.S. § 3-136.....	16
Okla. Admin. Code § 777:10-1-3	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765-1769).	5, 6
Robert A. Petersen, Education in Colonial America, Foundation for Economic Education 2 Found. for Econ. Educ. (Sept. 1, 1983)	6
S. Ernie Walton, <i>Charter Schools and State Action: An Analysis Through the Lens of Agency Law</i> , 77 Okla. L. Rev. __ (2025 Forthcoming).	1, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19
S. Ernie Walton, In Loco Parentis, <i>The First Amendment, and Parental Rights—Can They Coexist in Public Schools?</i> , 55 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 461 (2023).	1, 5, 6, 7
S. Ernie Walton, <i>Religious Charter Schools: The Time Has Come</i> , Regent U. L. Rev. Pro Tempore (June 12, 2023).	1, 5, 9

S. Ernie Walton, *The Fundamental Right to Homeschool: A Historical Response to Professor Bartholet*, 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 377 (2021). 1, 6

The Inst. for Educ. Equity and Opportunity, *Education in the 50 States: A Deskbook of the History of State Constitutions and Laws About Education* (2008).....10
